These market failures reduce the private sector’s incentive to invest
in R&D. R&D projects involving significant fixed costs exhibit
economies of scale with highly educated human resources or specified
use (indivisibilities); it can be uncertain if a project will have market
value (technological uncertainty); and, moral hazard generates
difficulties in carrying out R&D activities (externalities). In addition,
knowledge creating activities, as a public good, are both non-rival
and non-excludable [42]. The knowledge can be in circulation to be
consumed by many people, which weakens any attempt to produce
new knowledge (non-rival); and, it is difficult for innovators to value
the knowledge created and exclude its use by others (non-excludable),
which also reduces the innovator’s R&D efforts. However, often those
who heavily invest in R&D activities benefit since the knowledge
is seldom worthless, and foreknowledge enables a private rate for
individuals who invested in R&D that exceeds the social rate of return
as the first runner in the market.

New PV technology should be developed with R&D to become a
front-runner in the market. In fact, the current major source of PV

0%, 0.282

-5%, 0.321

5%, 0.247

0.200

0.250

0.300

0.350

0.400

2020 2025 2030 2035 2040

PV
 m

od
ul

e p
ri

ce
 (2

01
4

U
SD

/W
)

Figure 11: Sensitivity analysis of the PV module price under the New
Policies Scenario.

0%, 0.264

-5%, 0.300

5%, 0.231

0.200

0.250

0.300

0.350

0.400

2020 2030 2040

)
W/4102( ecirp eludo

m
VP

Figure 12: Sensitivity analysis of the Korean PV module price under the 450
Scenario.

PV LCOE (USD/kWh)
New Policies

Scenario
Current Policies

Scenarios 450 Scenarios

-5% 0% 5% -5% 0% 5% -5% 0% 5%
2020 0.253 0.252 0.251 0.253 0.253 0.253 0.252 0.251 0.251
2030 0.098 0.096 0.095 0.099 0.098 0.096 0.097 0.095 0.094
2040 0.013 0.012 0.010 0.014 0.013 0.011 0.013 0.011 0.010

Table 5: PV LCOE according to the sensitivity analysis of the Korean PV
module prices.

-30% +30%

Economic life of system (n) -1.44% 1.24%

Discount rate (r) 0.35% -0.33%

Capacity Factor (CF) 42.86% -23.33%

Depreciation rate (d) -1.79% 1.38%

Investment expenditure (I) -30.00% 31.79%

Table 6: Sensitivity analysis of the Korean PV LCOE in 2040.

Citation: Lee M. The Price of Korean Photovoltaic Technology and the Impact of R&D. J Environ Stud. 2016;2(2): 10.

J Environ Stud 2(2): 10 (2016) Page - 09

ISSN: 2471-4879

income in Korea is from export revenue, mostly in the polysilicon
industry in an upstream value chain that has a high entry barrier
and is being operated by large companies with a large international
market share. On the contrary, the downstream of the PV value chain
that relies largely on export revenue due to the narrow domestic
market suffers from its limited position in the international market.
This is predicted to get more difficult in the long-term due to the lack
of past performance and verification of product reliability through
commercialization.

It is important for innovative PV to have opportunities to evolve